

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).385 /2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati

Date of hearing : 04. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.2.2016

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The Public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) is absent. He has however, sent a written submission dtd 3.2.16 stating the action taken by the office of the Deputy Commissioner on the petitioner's RTI petition dtd 20.3.19. The petitioner wanted information on allotment of land for construction of office of the Social Welfare Department within Silsako water body in Guwahati City. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commission, Kamrup (M) has stated in his written submission that the RTI petition was forwarded by the Settlement Branch of the Deputy Commissioner's office to the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle for furnishing the information to the petitioner within 15 days from 29.7.13. The petitioner submitted that he has not received any information from the Circle Officer, Dispur revenue Circle. Meanwhile another written submission has been received from the SPIO of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) dtd 3.2.16 praying for fixation of another date of hearing as he is busy with the holding of the South Asian Games. His prayer is granted.

Fix 11.30 AM on 4.3.16 for next date of hearing

Issue notice to the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle and the petitioner for appearing in the next date of hearing.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).385 /2013/

Dtd. 04.2.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Circle Officer, Dispur revenue Circle, Dispur, Guwahati6 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission